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Dear Mr Francis,

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000· REQUEST F0002577

Your email of 7 November 2006 asked, under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, a number of questions relating to the Department's supplementary memorandum to the Transport Select Committee in connection with its recent enquiry, Roads Policing and Technology: Getting the balance right. The Department were asked by the Transport Select Committee to provide the following:

"Please provide details of the evaluation of different techniques for cutting speed-related road deaths and injuries. Please identify those techniques which have been proven to be more effective in reducing speed-related deaths and injuries than speed cameras. Please include details of cost-benefit analysis to identify which techniques provide the greatest value for money in reducing road deaths and injuries; and a comparison of results from speed cameras and other techniques."

The source of the Department's information and any assumptions that have been applied are explained in the supplementary memorandum, which is, as you know, available through the following link to the Transport Select Committee: http://www . publ ications. parliament. u k/pa/ cm200506/cmselect/ cmtran/975/975 we17.htm

You asked the following questions:

1) Who wrote the reply, and (if different) who takes responsibility for it?

The supplementary memorandum was drafted by officials and cleared by Stephen Ladyman, Minister of State for Transport. This element of the memorandum was drafted by Department for Transport officials responsible for speed management policy.

2) . Who made the decision not to even to mention the report TRL 548 (2002) commissioned by the Department for Transport from the Transport Research Laboratory, and published on the OfT website?

3) Why was this decision taken, given the direct relevance of TRL 548 to the question asked by the Committee?

4) Who produced the data shown in the two tables and (if different) who takes responsibility for them.

I refer you to my answer to question 1).

The Transport Select Committee had sought a comparison of results from speed cameras and other techniques, and details of cost-benefit analysis to identify which techniques provide the greatest value for money in reducing road deaths and injuries. Whilst a number of techniques have been individually evaluated over recent years, including TRL report 548, Vehicle Activated Signs - a large scale evaluation, those evaluations do not make comparisons with other speed management measures. Neither do they generally consider value for money or cost benefits.

In order for an attempt to be made at comparing the techniques, officials used Appendix A of the Department's A Road Safety Good Practice Guide as the source document. This contains sample information about the effectiveness of a number of road safety measures in reducing vehicle speeds and accidents, including implementation date, implementation costs and casualty reductions from which it is possible to estimate the first year rate of return for each of the techniques.

5. Please document the detailed calculations that led to the £41,420 and £48,100 cost savings shown.

The Department estimates each yeai values of prevention of road casualties and accidents. These are published as Highways economic notes and copies of estimates for the most recent three years are available on the Department's website through the following link: qov. uk/stellent/qroups/dftrdsafetv/documents/divisionhomepaqe/030763.hcsp

The estimates are also published each year in the annual Road Casualty Great Britain (RCGB) series of documents. The £41,420 and £48,100 are the respective estimates for prevention in 1994 and 1998 when the respective speed camera and vehicle activated signs schemes set out in Appendix A to the Department's A Road Safety Good Practice Guide were implemented. 

6) Please document the calculations that led to the £7,000 and £14,000 cost figures shown and then used to calculate the cost benefit ratios.

7) Please explain why "costs in the year of implementation" were used rather than average costs over (say) 10 years.

The Department does not hold this information. The costs relating to the individual schemes set out in Appendix A of the Department's A Road Safety Good Practice Guide were provided by the traffic authorities implementing the respective schemes.

7) It is surely self-evident that flashing signs are significantly less complex than speed cameras and very substantially less expensive to run, so who produced the figures that are so obviously incorrect and (if different) who - takes responsibility for them.

I refer you to my answer to question 1).

Furthermore I should point out that Vehicle Activated Signs and safety cameras are used to tackle different speeding problems. Vehicle activated signs are generally used to tackle inappropriate speed (Le. for the conditions or location) and have proven particularly effective when used to warn drivers of approaching hazards on rural roads. Safety cameras are effective in tackling excessive speed (i.e. over the posted speed limit).

8) Please document (separately) the extent to which on-costs such as (a) staff and overheads at speed camera partnerships (b) legal and court costs (c) police time and (d) fine income (as a cost reduction) were included in these calculations.

Such costs were not included in the calculations. As explained, only the implementation costs as provided by the respective traffic authority were included in Appendix A of the Department's A Road Safety Good Practice Guide.

If you are unhappy with the way the Department has handled your request or with the decisions made in relation to your request you may complain by writing to me at the above address. Please see attached details of the Department for Transport's complaints procedure and your right to complain to the Information Commissioner.

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

Yours sincerely,


Mark Magee 

Head of Speed Management Branch 

